
                                                                                       STATE OF COLORADO 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY & FINANCING 
 
1570 Grant Street         
Denver, CO 80203-1818 
(303) 866-2993 
(303) 866-4411 FAX 
(303) 866-3883 TTY 
                         ________________________ 
              
                             Bill Owens 
                              Governor  
              
            Stephen C. Tool 

                            Executive Director 

June 1, 2006 
 
 
The Honorable Bernie Buescher, Chairman 
Joint Budget Committee 
200 East 14th Avenue, Third Floor 
Denver, CO  80203 
 
Dear Representative Buescher: 
 

This letter is in response to footnotes 37a, 40a and 42a of H.B. 06-1369, “Concerning a 
supplemental appropriation to the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing,” which was 
approved in part and disapproved in part on March 31, 2006 by the Governor.  As you are aware, 
footnotes 37a, 40a and 42a were vetoed by the Governor, because the footnotes interfere with the 
ability of the executive branch to administer the appropriation and may constitute substantive 
legislation that cannot be included in the general appropriations bill.  The Governor did instruct 
the Department to comply to the extent feasible for footnotes 37a and 42a.   

Footnote 37a of H.B. 06-1369, states:  
 

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing, Medical Services Premiums -- 
The calculations for this line item include $831,000 total funds for a 1.0 percent 
rate increase for inpatient hospital services provided to Medicaid clients.  It is the 
intent of the General Assembly that the Medical Services Board adopt rules that 
increase each individual hospital's Medicaid reimbursement rate by 1.0 percent 
for inpatient hospital services provided to Medicaid clients.  The Department is 
also requested to provide a report to the Joint Budget Committee by June 1, 2006, 
on the status of the rules adopted by the Medical Services Board regarding this 
rate increase."  

 

In response, effective April 1, 2006, a 1.0 percent reimbursement rate increase for inpatient 
hospital services provided to Medicaid clients has been implemented for the fourth quarter of FY 
05-06.  The 1.0 percent increase, which was applied to every hospitals’ inpatient rate, is 
estimated to increase FY 05-06 expenditures by approximately $773,254.  Implementation of this 
rate increase did not require rules to be adopted by the Medical Services Board, but does require

U
NI
O
N

AN
D

C
ON

ST
ITU

TI
ON



The Honorable Bernie Buescher 
June 1, 2006 
Page 2 
  
the approval of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) through a State Plan 
Amendment.  The Department will submit the necessary State Plan Amendment timely (prior to 
June 30, 2006) and expects that CMS will approve the rate increase.  The Department will notify 
the Joint Budget Committee if the State Plan Amendment is not approved by CMS.  The 
Department notified all hospitals of this rate increase through a reimbursement letter sent on 
April 7, 2006, which is attached for your reference. 
 
Footnote 40a of H.B. 06-1369, states: 

Footnote 40a, page 7, "Department of Health Care Policy and Financing, 
Medical Services Premiums -- The calculations for this line item include 
$5,100,000 total funds for rate increases for long-term care community providers.  
It is the intent of the General Assembly that the Department increase rates as 
follows:  

Provider Class  Rate Increase Estimated Funding 

Assisted Living Facilities 1  15.07% $1,142,490 

Day Care Services 3.57% $46,367 

Skilled Nursing 7.20% $567,960 

Home Health Aides 4.20% $586,690 

Physical Therapy 36.30% $286,990 

Speech Therapy 35.90% $146,664 

Occupational Therapy 29.20% $173,356 

Private Duty Registered Nursing 3.80% $90,220 

Private Duty Licensed Nursing 8.00% $90,218 

Personal Care Homemaker 10.00% $1,846,514 

All Other 2.57% $122,531 

Total  $5,100,000 

 
The Department is requested to report to the Joint Budget Committee by June 1, 
2006 the rate plan that has been adopted by the Medical Services Board." 

 
In response, effective April 1, 2006, the percent reimbursement rate increases recommended by 
the Senate Committee on Appropriations report of March 17, 2006 were implemented for the 
long term care community providers for the fourth quarter of FY 05-06.  The increase to the 
providers is estimated to increase FY 05-06 expenditures by approximately $5,100,000. 
Implementation of this rate increase did not require rules to be adopted by the Medical Services 
Board nor a State Plan Amendment to be submitted to CMS. The providers were notified through 
the May 2006 Medical Assistance Program Provider Bulletin. 
 
 



The Honorable Bernie Buescher 
June 1, 2006 
Page 3 
 
 
Footnote 42a of H.B. 06-1369, states 
 

"Department of Health Care Policy and Financing, Medical Service Premiums -- 
The calculations for this line item includes $309,000 total funds for a 2.0 percent 
rate increase for durable medical equipment rates.  It is the intent of the General 
Assembly that the Medical Services Board adopt rules that increase each durable 
medical equipment rates by 2.0 percent.  The Department is also requested to 
provide a report to the Joint Budget Committee by June 1, 2006, on the status of 
the rules adopted by the Medical Services Board regarding this rate increase."  

 
In response, the funds indicated ($309,000) were applied to all Medicaid fee-for-service durable 
medical equipment (DME) billing codes.  DME services that are paid by invoice plus 19% were 
excluded from this rate increase.  This allowed the remaining DME rates to actually be increased 
by 2.25% as of April 1, 2006.  Providers were notified of the rate increase in the Medical 
Assistance Program Bulletin issued in May 2006.  Implementation of this rate increase did not 
require rules to be adopted by the Medical Services Board and did not require the approval of the 
CMS through a State Plan Amendment. 
 
Questions regarding this response to footnotes 37a, 40a and 42a of H.B. 06-1369 can be 
addressed to John Bartholomew, Director, Budget Division at (303) 866-2854. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Stephen C. Tool 
Executive Director 
 
 
SCT:jjb 
 
Enclosure:  Medical Assistance Program Bulletin issued May 2006 



The Honorable Bernie Buescher 
June 1, 2006 
Page 4 
 
Cc: Senator Abel Tapia, Vice-Chairman, Joint Budget Committee 
 Senator Moe Keller, Joint Budget Committee 
 Senator Dave Owen, Joint Budget Committee 
 Representative Jack Pommer, Joint Budget Committee 
 Representative Dale Hall, Joint Budget Committee 
 Senator Joan Fitz-Gerald, President of the Senate 
 Senator Ken Gordon, Senate Majority Leader 
 Senator Andy McElhany, Senate Minority Leader 
 Representative Andrew Romanoff, Speaker of the House 
 Representative Alice Madden, House Majority Leader 
 Representative Mike May, House Minority Leader 
 John Ziegler, JBC Staff Director 
 Melodie Beck, JBC Analyst 
 Henry Sobanet, Director, Office of State Planning and Budgeting 
 Luke Huwar, Budget Analyst, OSPB 
 Legislative Council Library (4 copies) 
 State Library (4 copies) 
 HCPF Executive Director’s Office 
 John Bartholomew, Budget Director 
 Lisa Esgar, Operations and Finance Office 
 Barbara Prehmus, Medical Assistance Office 
 Hollie Stevenson, Acting Legislative Liaison/Public Information Officer 
 HCPF Budget Data Library, HCPF Division 
 






























	HCP1.2-C74-2006 Footnote Rpt MAKE SURE THERES NOT MORE ATTACHED.pdf
	DOC001.PDF

